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Mr. Gil Wister

Alameda County
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Wister:

Enclosed we_aremﬁgpwarﬂing.xhg;Si;egﬁssessmgntﬁaepaft;dﬁ;gdﬁDEcem—’
ber L5y ;9?0;3cbnducted-by-our~éenhultént“6éraghty & Miller, Inc.
for the above referenced site. As indicated in the report, three
{3) borings were advanced and completed into groundwater monitoring
wells. MAnalytic testing of the soils sampled detected TPH-gasoline
at concentrations ranging fiom ND to 190 ppm at or below the -
groundwater interface. Groundwater analysis showed no petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination above the MCL's.

A discrepancy exisqs'betWeen“the=chemqulﬂcegpenpgatibnstetected
in the existing wells in comparison.to.the récently installed -
‘wells. In“Mareh, 1990, -the well. caps were replaced on the exist--
ing wells due to corrgsion and pogsible -surface 1¢akage intb the
wells. Analytic testing of these wells-at that-time detected
concentrations of Benzene ranging from:400-ppb to 3,000 ppb."
Based on this discrepancy, Chevron has instructed Geraghty &
Miller, Inc, to initlate a quarterly -monitoring program and’to >
conduct a field investigation to-ascertain if these wells are
.yalid monitoring points. At completion ef.3 4-roundsof "sampling -
the data will be evaluated to asses§wigw;§g wells have been purged
of gny“surfqceacontamiﬁéﬁiaﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁy*Have'iﬁfiItraﬁeH‘iﬁtd“the
wells prior to the well head replacement.

-
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Chevron will proceed with the above proposed work under self
direction unless otherwise informed by your office.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
contact Nancy Vukelich at (415) 842-9581.

Very truly yours,
. Trimbach

RNEEN

Nancy Vuk ich

NLV/jmr
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman
RWQCB-Bay Area
1800 Harrison Street
Suite # 700
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. W.T. Scudder
Chevron Property Management Specialist
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To date; a tofal of six ground-Watcr moriitor wells have been.drilled.and installed at the
“hevion famhty Monitor Wells #1, #2, ‘and #3 were-instailed- -during’ 1983, by-a previous
consultant. Monitor Wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 were installed by Geraghty & Miller
to assess whether hydrocarbons had impacted the soil and shallow ground water in the

vicinity of the facility.

The site is underiain by primarily silty and clayey-sands, sands Ak gra avels 1o a depth of
approximately 26.5 feet, the total depth explored in Monitor Well MW-4, Depth to ground
water in the vicinity of the site durmg November 1990, ranged from 9.69 feet below the
ground surface (Monitor Well MW-6) to 14.25 feet below the ground surface (Monitor
Well MW-4). The approximate direction of ground-water flow beneath the site is generally
toward the northwest.

Soil analytical results collected from exploratory borings had detectable concentrations of
petroleun hydrocarbons in the soil samples collected at or beneath the water table
(Exploratory Borings MW -5 and MW-6). Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were
not detected in soil samples collected from Exploratory Boring MW-4.

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in ground-water samples
collected from monitor wells in the vicinity of the underground storage tanks (Wells #1,
#2, and #3). Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in ground-water
samples collected from Monitor Well MW-4 located in the northeast corner of the site.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the ground-water sample collected in Monitor
Well MW-5 (southeast of the site), and in Monitor Well MW-6 (south southwest of the
site). Based on the available ground-water data the extent of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons has not been defined in the direction west northwest of the underground
storage tanks and the pump islands.

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.



1. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the soil and ground-water assessment activities
performed by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) at Chevron U.S.A., Inc.
(Chevron) Service Station #9-1583, located at 5509 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way,
Oakland, California (Figure 1) during October and November 1990. The objective of the
assessment activities was to better define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil
and shallow ground water beneath, and in the vicinity of, the Chevron site.

The scope of work for the assessment activities was presented to Chevron in Geraghty &
Miller's letter dated April 23, 1990.

1.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 - Pre-Field Activities

Schedule subcontractors and materials and obtain the required drilling ,well installation,
and encroachment permits.

Task 2 - Drilling and Well Installation

Drill three borings to a depth of approximately 20 feet below the depth of first encountered
water using 8-inch diameter hollow stem auger drilling equipment. Collect soil samples in
brass sample tubes at approximately 5-foot depth intervals using a California split-spoon
sampler. Upon completion, convert the exploratory borings to ground-water monitor wells
by installing 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC casing. Soil generated during the drilling

activities was stored on site.

Task 3 - Ground-Water Sampling and Laboratory Analysis

Collect ground-water samples for laboratory analyses from the three monitor wells
proposed for installation in Task 2. Purge each well so that a water sample representative
of the formation water in the vicinity of the monitor well is obtained. Collect samples into

appropriate USEPA approved containers and transported to the laboratory specified by
Chevron. Analyze the water samples collected from the monitoring wells for total

Project No. RC02603 Page 2
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petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified), and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTXE, USEPA Method 8020).

Task 4 - Generate Site Assessment Report

Detail the field activities, drilling, well installation, and sampling activities. Provide
exploratory borings and well completion details. Discuss findings and analytical results.

Project No. RC02603 Page 3
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2. BACKGROUND

The project site is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Martin Luther King,
Jr. Way and 55th Street, in Oakland, California (Figure 1), in a commercial and residential
area. An active British Petroleum service station {BP) is located to the south of the
Chevron site across 55th Street.

According to information supplied to Geraghty & Miller by Chevron, product piping was
removed from the site on December 14, 1989. A total of seven soil samples were collected
by Geotest from the piping trenches and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)
as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethyl-
benzene (BTXE) (USEPA Method 8020). The approximate locations of the soil samples
are shown in Figure 2 and a summary of the analytical results is presented in Table 1. The
location and extent of the trenches was not included in the information supplied to Geraghty
& Miller.

The highest concentration of TPH as gasoline (1,700 mg/kg) was detected in soil sample
B. The sampler reportedly encountered water before the concentrations of hydrocarbons
"attenuated to below levels of concern". Based on these results, the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested
that Chevron install three ground-water monitor wells to assess whether shallow ground
water in the vicinity of the former location of the product piping had been impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons. The ACDEH also requested Chevron to submit an unauthorized
release form (ACDEH, January 22, 1990).

According to information supplied to Geraghty & Miller by Chevron, three ground-water
monitor wells (Wells #1, #2, and #3) were installed at the project site by Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
during December 1983 (Figure 2). The exploratory borings were drilled to a total depth of
21 feet below the ground surface and encountered clay and silty clay to the total depth
explored. Depth to water ranged from 10.25 feet to 11.58 feet below the ground surface
on December 22, 1983, and phase-separated hydrocarbons were reportedly not observed.
Well completion and top of casing elevation data were not available for the wells. A
summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 2.

On March 6, 1990, a representative of Geraghty and Miller visited the site to perform
ground-water sampling. At that time it was found that the well caps needed to be replaced

Project No. RC02603 Page4

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.



é beggusc of comsion and possﬂ)lc surfﬁcﬁ lcakag ¢ ini

b

-

was observed in the Christy box enclosure of Monitor Well #1 :I‘hc water in the wel[ head
enclosure was at approximately the same level as the ruptured brass well cap. Stains were
observed on the inside of the PVC casing of Monitor Well #1. The brass well cap for
Monitor Well #2 was removed easily by hand twisting and the rubber seal was found to be
ruptured. Stains were also observcd on the inside of the PVC casing of Momtor Wf,ll #2.
hydrocarbon odor was noted’ upon r;:moval of. thc -well:caps. Ground—water samplmg
activities scheduled for March 6, 1990, were postponed until March 12, 1990, to allow for
the replacement of the well caps. The brass well caps were replaced, on March 12, 1990,
with water-tight PVC locking well caps and secured with Chevron locks.

On March 12, 1990 depth-to-water measurements and ground-water samples were
collected from Monitor Wells #1 through #3 and analyzed for TPH as gasoline (USEPA
Method 8015, modified) and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020). Summaries of the depth-to-
water and ground-water analytical data are presented in Tables 2 and 4 respectively. TPH
as gasoline was detected at concentrations ranging from 800 pg/L (Well #2) to 50,000 pg/L
(Well #1). BTXE was detected at concentrations ranging from 18 pg/L (toluene, Well #2)

10 18,000 g/t (Xylenes, Well #1) (Geraghty & Miller, April 2,.1990)... . -

On March 25, 1990, the top of casing elevation for each well was surveyed relative to the
City of Oakland Bench Mark #1967 located on the curb at the southwest corner of 55th
Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Way. The elevation of the bench mark is reported as
84.457 feet above mean sea level. Depth-to-water measurements were also obtained from
each well. The top of casing elevations and depth-to-water data are included in Table 2.
Depth to water ranged from 10.46 feet below the top of casing (Monitor Well #1) to 12.55
feet below the top of casing (Monitor Well #3). Based on these data; the approximate

direction of shallow ground-watér fléw berieath the: southein-portion’of the site was toward |
- the southwest (Figure 2).

of the Chevron site (Figure 3). According to information contamed in thc pro;ect f Ies at(
the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) located in Oakland, California,
(reviewed during April 1990) three underground gasoline storage tanks (one 8,000-gallon
regular gasoline, one 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline, and one 6,000-gallon super
unleaded gasoline) were excavated and removed from the site during October 1987. One

soil sample was collected from approximately 2 to 3 _feet beneath thestank invert ..
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(approximately 12 feet to 15 feet below the ground surface) from each end of the three
tanks and analyzed for volatile hydrocarbons by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
Concentrations of volatile hydrocarbons ranged from below the detection limits (<0.8
mg/kg) to 1.1 mg/kg (Applied GeoSystems, October 23 1989). There were no references
to the presence of monitoring wells on the BP property.

In order to better define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and shallow
ground water beneath and in the vicinity of the Chevron site, three additional ground-water
monitor wells were installed during October 1990 at the approximate locations shown in
Figure 3. The locations of the monitor wells were based on the available depth-to-water
and water elevation data, and were designed to better assess the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the Chevron site.

Project No. RC02603 Page 6
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3. SOIL AND GROUND-WATER ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

3.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

During May, 1990, Geraghty & Miller began negotiations with the City of Oakland to
obtain an encroachment permit for the installation of two monitor wells located in the
parking area of 55th Street (see Figure 3). On October 15, 1990, the City of Oakland
approved the encroachment permit for Monitor Wells MW-5 and MW-6 within the parking
area on the south side of 55th Street. Drilling was scheduled with H.E.W. Drilling
Inc.(HEW), located in Palo Alto, California. As required by the encroachment permit,
HEW acquired an excavation permit for coring two 14-inch diameter holes in 55th Street to
allow for drilling of the exploratory borings. Geraghty & Miller obtained an obstruction
permit from the City of Qakland on October 17, 1990, to prevent automobiles from parking
over the proposed well locations, Copies of the encroachment permit, excavation permit,
and obstruction permit are included in Appendix C.

On October 16, 1990, West Coast Locators, located in San Jose, California, were on site to
locate underground utilities in a 10-foot by 10-foot area around each proposed boring.
Underground utilities located beneath 55th Street were delineated on October 16 and 17,
1990, by contacting and providing site specific information to local utility companies
through Underground Service Alert (USA).

Before drilling, a safety meeting was conducted by the Geraghty & Miller site safety
officer. Safety equipment, USEPA Level of Protection D (coveralls, and rubber or leather
steel-toe boots) was modified by Geraghty & Miller to include hard hats and gloves and
was required of all participants prior to beginning the on-site activities.

3.2 EXPLORATORY DRILLING, SOIL SAMPLING, AND MONITOR
WELL INSTALLATION

A total of three exploratory soil borings (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were drilled during
October 1990 at the approximate locations shown in Figure 3. Boring locations were
selected based on ground-water analytical data from Monitor Wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, approximate direction of ground-water flow based on the historical depth-to-water
data, location of underground and overhead utilities, and access for the drill rig.

Project No. RC02603 Page 7
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The exploratory borings were drilled using a Central Mine Equipment (CME-55) truck-
mounted drill rig equipped with 8-inch outside diameter (O.D.) hollow-stem auger drilling
equipment. All drilling equipment which entered the borehole was steam-cleaned prior to
drilling each boring. Soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot depth intervals
from 5 feet below the ground surface to the total depth of each boring and logged by a
Geraghty & Miller geologist. The samples were collected by advancing a California
modified split-spoon sampler equipped with three brass sample liners into the undisturbed
soil beyond the tip of the augers. Prior to each use, the sampler was washed in a tri-
sodium phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with potable water. The soils encountered
during drilling were classified and described according to the Unified Soil Classification
System (ASTM D-2488). The exploratory boring logs are included in Appendix A.

The bottom brass liner from each 18-inch sample was emptied into a one-quart jar, sealed
with aluminum foil, allowed to equilibrate, and the headspace sampled for volatile organic
compounds using a flammable-gas detector (GASTECH Model 1314) calibraied to hexane.
The field screening results are reported on the exploratory boring logs. Results of the
headspace analysis were used to select samples for laboratory analysis and provide
information for segregating the soil generated during the drilling activities.

The soil in the middle brass liner from each sampling interval was retained in the brass
liner, scaled with Teflon™ tape and plastic end caps, placed on ice and transported to
GTEL Environmental Laboratories Inc., located in Concord, California along with chain of
custody documentation.

Upon completion, each exploratory boring was converted into a ground-water monitor well
by installing 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinylchloride (PVC) casing. The annular
space surrounding the screened interval was backfilled with Lonestar #3 sand from the total
depth to approximately one foot above the top of the screened interval. A 1-foot layer of
bentonite followed by Portland Type II neat cement was used to seal the remaining annular
space. Monitor well construction details are presented on the exploratory boring logs
included in Appendix A. The monitor wells were secured at the surface with water-tight
locking caps. The locks were provided by Chevron. The wellhead of each well is
protected by a traffic-rated utility box. Monitor Wells MW-5 and MW-6, located in the
parking zone along the south side of 55th Street, are protected by Phoenix Iron Works
traffic-rated utility boxes as required by the encroachment permit from the City of Oakland.
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The location and top of casing elevation for Monitor Wells #1 through #3 and MW-4
through MW-6 were surveyed by Bates & Bailey Land Surveyors Inc. (Bates & Bailey),
located in Berkeley, California. The top of casing elevations were surveyed relative to the
City of Oakland Benchmark # 1967 (84.457 feet above mean sea level). The top of casing
elevations are included in Table 1. The horizontal locations (northing and easting)were
surveyed with respect to City of Oakland pin monument #6SE4, located 19 feet east of the
center line of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 13 feet north of the centerline of 55th Sureet.
A copy of the surveyors report is included in Appendix D.

During drilling, the soils generated were segregated based on results of headspace analyses
and placed in a lined soil bin provided by Erickson Inc. (Erickson), located in Richmond,
California. In order to provide recommendations to Chevron for the proper disposal of the
soil, one composite soil sample (MLK-1) was collected from the stockpiled soil on
November 5, 1990, and submitted to Superior Analytical Laboratories Inc. (Superior
Labs), located in Martinez, California, along with chain-of-custody documentation.

During the drilling activities, Exploration Driiling Inc., located in Vacaville, California, was
observed drilling two 10-inch diameter borings on the BP property. The borings, drilled to
a depth of approximately 35 feet below the ground surface, were completed as two 4-inch
diameter ground-water monitor wells for site assessment activities conducted by Weiss
Associates (Verbal communication, Robert Kitay, Weiss Associates, October 18, 1990).
One well was located approximately 5 feet north of the BP facility structure and a second
well was located approximately 10 feet east of the southeast corner of the facility structure.

3.3 GROUND-WATER SAMPLING

Ground-water samples were collected from Monitor Wells MW-4 through MW-6 on
October 31, 1990. Prior to sampling, depth-to-water and total well depth measurements
were obtained for each well and each well was checked for the presence of phase-separated
hydrocarbons. Phase-separated hydrocarbons were not observed in any of the monitor
wells. A minimum of 3 casing volumes of water was purged from each well using an
above ground pneumatic pump prior to sample collection. The purged water was
monitored for pH, temperature, and specific conductance and placed into 55-gallon drums
and stored on-site for proper disposal by Chevron. A summary of the field data is
presented in Table 3.
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Following purging, ground-water samples were collected using a new polyethylene
disposal bailer for each well. The water samples were placed into the appropriate USEPA
approved containers, placed on ice, and transported to Superior Analytical Laboratories
Inc. located in San Francisco, California along with chain of custody documentation.

A field blank was collected during the sampling of Monitor Well MW-4, MW-5 and MW-
6. A field blank consists of a sample vial filled in the field with laboratory grade water in
order to determine whether any of the compounds analyzed for may have been imparied to
the samples by air in the vicinity of the sampling location, the sample container, the
preservative (if used), or other exogenous sources. The field blank was collected during
the sampling of Monitor Well MW-4 because of the proximity to the fuel dispensing
islands, automobiles parked for repair, and traffic on Martin Luther King Jr. Way.

3.4 SOIL AND GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Soil samples collected from Exploratory Borings MW-4 through MW-6 were analyzed for
TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified). Soil Sample MLXK-1, collected from
the soil stored in the soil bin, was analyzed for TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015,
modified), BTXE (USEPA Method 8020), and organic lead (DHS, LUFT manual, May
1988).

Soil samples collected during the drilling of Exploratory Borings MW-4 through MW-6
were only analyzed for TPH as gasoline as a means of quantifying petroleum hydrocarbons
in the subsurface. Soil samples were selected for analysis based on the results of the
headspace analysis and the depth to first encountered water measured October 18, 1990.
Soil samples collected above first-encountered water were submitted for analyses 10 assess

petroleum hydrocarbons in the soils of the vadose zZone,- S"i aniplés collécted ne 'thc
- water table surfacc werc subrmtted for analys1 atie o

’ bl_dp’téii_niti ! n
hﬁjr“ﬂtocafbons sn’Leared on. soﬂs due to fluctuations in-the elevation ;of :thc witer table. Soil
'samples collected at depths below the water surface were submitted for analysis to

¢
e,

determine the presence of petroleum hydfocarbéns-from dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons.- -

if'the ‘grotind-water being adsorbed o clay- arid'silt soils: =

Ground-water samples collected from Monitor Wells MW-4 through MW-6 and the field
blank were analyzed for TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and BTEX
(USEPA Method 8020).
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Soil samples collected during the drilling of Exploratory Borings MW-4 through MW-6
were submitted to GTEL according to Chevron's designated-laboratory protocol (June
1989), subsequent soil and ground-water samples were submitted to Superior Analytical
according to an update of Chevron's protocol (October 15, 1990).
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4. ASSESSMENT RESULTS

4.1 HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

The project site and vicinity were found to be underlain by pnmarﬂy; by sﬂtgand laygwmﬁ
occasional interbedded silty sand, sand, and gravel 102 dcpth of approxzmétcly}zéﬁ feet
below ground surface, the total depth cxplorcd (Momtor Well MW-4). According to the
U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Oakland West 7.5-minute series Quadrangle map the
surface drainage in the vicinity of the site is west towards San Francisco Bay approximately
1.5-miles away. Depth-to-water measurements collected from Meonitor Wells #1 through
MW-6, on November 16, 1990, indicate shallow ground water ranged from 9.74 fcet to
14.25 feet below the ground surface. Based on the data collected during November 1990,
the approximate direction of ground-water flow is generally towardﬂham@rﬂaﬁé'st“(ﬁléurc
3).

4.2 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of three soil samples were analyzed from Exploratory Boring MW-4 from depths of
approximately 10.5 fee, 15.5 feet, and 20.5 feet below ground surface. The depth to water
measured on October 18, 1990, was approxlmatclf 15.75 féet below ground surface in
Monitor Well MW-4. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were not detected in the soil
samples collected from Exploratory Boring MW-4.

A total of two soil sample were collected from Exploratory Boring MW-5 at depths of 10.5
feet and 15.5 feet below the ground surface. The depth to water on October 18, 1990, was
measured at 10.78 feet below the ground surface in Monitor Well MW-5. The soil sample,

collected from Monitor \Nfell MW-5 at a depth of.10.5 feet below the ground surface, near
the water table surface, was also selected for analysis because of relatively high readings
from headspace analysis (see Exploratory Boring Log MW-5, Appendix A). TPH as
gasoline were detected at a concentration of T90'mig/ky'in:thie'soil sample:colleéted at10.5"

¢ jfeet below the ground surface in exploratory boring MW-5. TPH as gasoline was not

detected in the soil sample collected from 15.5 fect below the ground surface in Exploratory
Boring MW-5.
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One soil sample from Exploratory Boring MW-6, from a depth of 10.5 feet below the
ground surface, was analyzed. The depth to water measured on October 18, 1990, in
Monitor Well MW-6 was approximately 9.79 feet below the ground surface. A soil sample
from the vadose zone was not retained in the brass sample liners during the sampling event
at 5 feet to 6.5 feet below the ground surface in Exploratory Boring MW-6. TPH as
gasoline were detected at a concentration of 11 mg/kg in the soil sample collected at 10.5
feet below the ground surface in Exploratory Boring MW-6. A summary of the soil
analytical results is presented in Table 3 and copies of the certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody form are included in Appendix B.

4.3 GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the ground-water analytical results is presented in Table 4. Copies of the
certified laboratory results and chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix B.
TPH as gasoline were not detected in the ground-water samples collected from Monitor
Wells MW-4 and MW-6. TPH as gasoline were detected at a concentration of 110 #g/L. in
the ground-water sample collected from Monitor Well MW-5. The only other petroleum
hydrocarbons detected were xylenes at concentrations of 1 ug/L and 3 yg/L in ground-
water samples collected from Monitor Well MW-4 and MW-6, respectively.
Concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the Field Blank.
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5. DISCUSSION

Based on the data which was available prior to the instaltation of Monitor Wells MW-4
through MW-6,/thé dmacuon of shallow groundi-watcr flow:beéneath'the southérn porticn of .+

, the site was toward the. southwest: (see ’anure 23." Based on these data, Monitor Wells

£

MW-5 and MW-6 were installed to better define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in

the shallow grounid water down-gradient of -the site: > Ménitor WeEI MW:4 wihs nistalléd to”
batier define the extent of petroleutn hydrocarbons hiydraulically. gg—g}'gg}cgtggﬁiihqfuéal1ng
facilities.and asses the quality of ground watet entering the site.. .

Based on the data collected during November 1990; thé direction of shalldw’grounav{‘/ater *3
flow beneath the site is toward the west northwest: Monitor Wells MW-5 and MW-6 are
located generally up-gradient and cross-gradient-of the site.. Monitor Well MW-4 is located
generally cross-gradient of the fueling facility in the northeast corner of the site. Monitor
Well #1 is located generally cross-gradient and somewhat down-gradient of the fuel

dispensing islands. I’\’H‘onitorjiw,»_gl_ﬁlys;#vl_;an_dw#g’»sarc*down&gradienﬁfof:"thcs,ugdergmun.d:.a:-»w:v,vf:a

storage tanks,-and Monitor Well #2 is up-gradient of the underground storage tanks. sThe
highest concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the ground-water
samples collected from the monitor wells hydraulically. down-gradient. fromr. the
underground storage tanks (Monitor Well #1 and #3). Based on the available ground-water
data the extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface has not been defined
to the west northwest of the on site fl{leling\:.fapi;fl;itips;: é

Soil samples collected from Exploratory Bormgs MW-S and MW—6 had detec1 able
concentrations of perrolcum hydrocarbons at ately- =t bele
ground siirface near the water table surface. : Concentrations of petroleum hyd:ocarbons
were not detected in the soil samples collected from Exploratory Boring:MW-4. #The
highest concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons was detected in the soil sample collected
at a depth of 10.5 feet in Exploratory Boring MW-5, located south southwest of the site.
Based on the available data, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons exist in the
subsurface at or near the water table hydraulically up-gradient and cross-gradient from the
southern portion of the site.

Project No. RC02603 Page 14
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Table 1- Analytical Results For Soit Samples.
Chevron Service Station #8-1583, Oakland, Califernia

. Ethyl- Organic
Depth TPH(B) Benzene (C) Toluene (C) Xylenes (C) benzene {C) lead (E) Laboratory
Sample (A)  (Feel) Date {ma’kg) (mg/kg) {marka) (mgkg)  (mg/kgy  {mg/ka)
A 2 14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
B 3 14-Dec-89 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
C1 3.5 14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
D 4.5 14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
E 4.5 14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
F 3.5 14-Dec-89 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA Geotest
§8-1(C) - 15-Dec-89 670 0.70 1.20 1.50 0.96 NA Superior
MW-48 10.5  18-Oct-90 ND (<10) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-4C 15.5 18-Oct-90 ND (<10} NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-4D 20.5  18-0ct-90 ND («10) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MWSB 105 18-0ct-80 /{180 NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-5C 15.5 18-0Oct-80 N ) NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MW-6B 105 18-Oct80 11 NA NA NA NA NA GTEL
MLK-1 (F 5-Nov-90  ND (<1) ND(<0.005) ND{<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND(<0.005) ND{<2) Supetior

Notes:

(A) Samples A, B, C, D, E, F, and SS-1 were collected by Geotest prior to project involvement by Geraghty & Miller.
(B) Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. Analyzed by USEPA 8015, Modified.

(C} Analyzed USEPA Method 8020,

(D) Sample location and depth not reported.

{E) Organic lead analyzed by procedures described in California DHS, LUFT manual, May 1988.

(F) Sample MLK-1 was collected from the stockpiled soil generated during drilling activities 10/18/80.

NA - Not analyzed.

ND - Not detected.

{<10) - Heported detection limit.

Project No. RC02603
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Table 2 - Summary of Depth-to-Water and Water Elevation Data
Chevron Service Station #9-15683, Oakland, California

Depthto  Top of Casing Water Level
Well Date Water (1) Elevation Elevation

{feet) {feet) (feet)

Well #1 22-Dec-83 10.25 81.97 (A 71.72
30-Dec-83 9.17 72.80

12-Mar-90 10.08 71.90

25-Mar-20 10.46 71.51

16-Nov-90 11.58 82.42 {B) 70.84

Woell #2 22-Dec-83 10.50 83.48 (A) 72.98
30-Dec-83 §.92 73.56

12-Mar-90 11.02 72.46

25-Mar-90 11.33 72.15

16-Nov-90 12.31 83.48 (B) 7117

Well #3 22-Dec-83 11.58 84.36 (A) 72.22
30-Dec-83 11,17 71.81

12-Mar-90 12.14 70.74

25-Mar-90 12.55 84.36

16-Nov-90 13.62 84.38 (B) 70.76

MW-4 18-0ct-90 15.75 84.25 (B) 68.50
31-0ct-90 13.90 70.35

16-Nov-90 14.25 70.00

MW-5 18-0ct-90 10.78 81.95 {B) 71.17
31-0ct-90 10.63 71.32

16-Nov-80 10.68 71.27

MW-6 18-Cct-90 9.79 80.60 (B} 70.81
31-Oct-90 9.69 70.91

16-Nov-90 9.74 70.86

Notes:
{1) Measured from top of casing.

{A) Surveyed March 26, 1990, by Geraghty & Miller Inc..
(B) Surveyed November 30, 1990, by Bates & Bailey Land Surveyors.

-- Elevations are reported in feet above mean sea level.
- Elevations were measured relative to City of Oakland Bench Mark #1967 located on the curb

at the southwest comer of 55th Street and Martin Luther King Way. Reported elevation of
bench mark is 84.457 feet above mean sea level.

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.



iy

Table 3 - Summary of Field Sampling Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1583, Oakland, Califomia

Calcuiated Actual Purge —--—-n--------—Stabilized-——-——----- Depth to Measured Depth Casing

Purge Volume (B)  Volume SC  Temperature Water (A) of Well (A) Diameter

Well Date {gallons) _ (galions) pH {ms/cm) {F} _(feet) {feet) {inches)
Well #1  12-Mar-80 10.83 13 6.61 62 73.4 10.08 19.13 3
Well #2 12-Mar-80 9.58 13 6.28 51 74.4 11.02 19.02 3
Well #3 12-Mar-90 8.45 13 6.48 75 75.6 12.14 19.20 3
MW-4  31-Oct-90 5.81 3(C) 8.10 a3 78 13.90 24.82 2
MW-5  31-0O¢t-90 4.87 16 7.20 35 81 10.63 18.79 2
MW-6 31-Oct-90 5.35 13 7.80 36 78 9.69 19.74 2

Notes:
(A) Measured from top of PVC casing.
(B) Based on three casing volumes.

(C) Monitor Well MW-4 was dry after pumping 3 gallons during purging, October 31, 1990.
SC = Specific conductance.

Project No. RC02603
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Table 4 - Ground-Water Analytical Resufts
Chevron Service Station #9-1583, Oakland, Calfornia.

TPH (A} Benzene (BY Toluene (B) Xylenes (B) Ethylbenzene (B)

Sample Date ugt ug/ ua/l el ug/t
Well #1 12-Mar-80 50,000 3,000 7,300 18,000 1,900
Well #2 12-Mar-80 800 400 22 55 18
Well #3 12-Mar-80 47,000 1,000 8,800 9,800 1,700
Well MW-4  31-Oct-80 ND{(<50)  ND({<0.5} ND(<0.5) 1 ND({<0.5)

et

Well MW-5 #H1d " ND(<05)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)
Well MW-6  31-Oct-90 ND(<50) ND{<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 3 ND(<0.5)
TripBlank 12-Mar-90 ND(<50) ND(<0.3)  ND({<0.3) ND{<0.6) ND(<0.3)
Field Blank 31-Oct-90 ND{(<50) ND{<0.5)  ND{<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND{(<0.5)
Notes:

(A) TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. Analyzed by USEPA 8015
(B} BTXE analyzed by USEPA 8020.

{C) Wells #1, #2, and #3 were instalied by Gettler Ryan, Inc., December 22, 1989.
ND - Not detected within the method detection limit.

{<0.3) - Detection Limit

Project No. RC02603
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KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

UNIF(ED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2487

MAJOR DIVISIONS pdyyiyd DESCRIPTIONS
N GRAVELS thalq ?ravels Wall Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixtures
% ::n esm 0 0rno Poorly Gradad Gravels, Gravels - Sand
w 2 | (Morathan 50% Mixtures
3 & | of coarse fraction Sitty Gravels, Poorty Graded Grave! - Sand -
@ g I’ts“larlgerth;n the | Gravels with Sitt Mixtures
g sleve siza.) over 12% fines Clayey Gravels, Poorly Graded Grave! -
'é‘ & Sand - Clay Mixtures
G = Gloan sands Well Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
W
@ —g SANDS with little or no
= fines Sands 1]
8 z | (More than 50% Poorly Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands
g | of coarse fraction Siity Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Sit
s ':43‘?3"9”123“ Sands with Mixtures
siave size.) over 12% fines Clayey Sands, Poorly Graded Sand -
Clay Mixtures
Inorganic Sifts and Very Fine Sands, Silty
§ ML or Clayey Fins Sands
2k SILTS AND CLAYS cL Y / fnorganic Clays of Low to Medium Plastictty;
=3 3
o3 (llquid mit lass than 50) e ,./ Gravelly, Sandy or Sty Clays; Lean Clays
o ¥ oL I 'L}l Organlc Clays and Organic Sity Clays of
@ & ] Low Plasticity
g 5 7 MH Inorganic Silts, Micaceous or Diatomacious
5] g Fine Sandy or Silty Soils, Elastic Silts
w g SILTS AND CLAYS
% %2 g o tor than 50) CH Inorganic Clays of High Plasticity, Fat Clays
b imit greater than
.S q g o %j Organic Clays of Medium to High Plasticity,
H Yz Organic Silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt Peat and other Highly Organic Soils
W Stabilized water level (date) Asphaltic Concreta
7 Water level encountered during drilling ]
i Portland Cement Congcrete
Shaded interval represents soil sample. TR
Blackened interval indicates portion of , Cement Grout
sample prepared for laboratory analysis. ks
Indicates no recovery of sample PID  Photo-ionization detector readings (ppm)
_ FID Flame-ionization detector readings (ppm)
(® Monitoring well
o EXP  Gastech explosimeter readings (ppm)
®  Soil boring
Geraghty & Miller, Inc Key to Boring Log
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. °d F LOG OF BORING MW-4
| s —" a . )
| 2 Chevron Service Station #9-1583
! = 5509 Martin Luther King Way
| [ H H 2 Oakland, California
| 2
| Jj £ Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilled:October 18,1990
A T TR T T T T T = Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger.
55th Stroat Drilling Co.: HEW Sampling Method: 2” Split spoon
Drilier: Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
[ Sl 'S, P A |
2z Eg o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ £ 898 § DESCRIPTION
Az uad G
Water-tight
*__ﬂ,l. Utiity Box Suttace Elevation: 84.50'
it Casing Elevation:84.25'
ﬂorcl::dng water- 0] % Asphaltic Concrete
- bl s gnt cap . n GRAVELLY SILT (ML), dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4);
| aaal [aa2 ‘ —— Concrete i sand backfill; gravel up to 30mm dia.; 10-20% sand;
Neat Cement B | 10-20% coarse gravel; dry.
3 2'Sch40PVC |
. . Blank casing B
- - - . 5= CLAYEY SILT (ML ),dark grayish brown (2.5Y4/2);
.. - Bentanite 10-20% clay; firm; moist.
i s
i e j:?'\# 3 Lonestar sand |
ot 1 0 s

SILTY CLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4) mottiad gray
(7.5Y 5/1); 10 to 30% silt; firm; molst,

@ 15 feot: gray (7.5Y 5/1) motled strong brown (7.5YR
4/6); 10 to 20% silt; trace fine sand; ferro-magnesium
staining; firm; wet.

@ 20 feet: dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1); 5 to 15% silt;
roots; charcoal (fless than 5mm dia.); calciferous nodules
(less than Smm dia.); firm; moist to wet.

/ SILTY SAND (SM), dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) to (BG

4/1); fine grain; trace to 10% fine to coarse gravel (10to
30 mm; trace to 10% clay,; very dense; wet

R =55 1080 X7 157
e -‘- -.- - 3
B \ "Sch40PVC ]|
I ¢ == 0.020" slotted i
. casing

hou 20 =
i 1E
- 25

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

. sheet
Boring MW-4 Lof2




LOG OF BORING MW-4

WELL CONSTRUCTION £ I ] (continued)
2225 & DESCRIPTION
B U\ sl o FHF  SILTY SAND (SM), continued.
. #3 Lonestar sand :
B B B Bottom of Boring: 26.5 Feet.
= N = Time: 825 AM Date: 10/18/90
- 30+ —
pom 35- ey
- 404 b
- 45_ b—
B 50+ —
- 55— —
o 60
. . sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-4 5ol 2
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Vb iy sty e S A2 2

¥

i - Z:Z\z'smwpvc
0.020" slotted

3 O s 0 casing

8" Boring

15

25

Te20

=
; 3 LOG OF BORING MW-5
3 . .
1 | e Chevron Service Station #9-1583
S 5509 Martin Luther King Way
| [ = Oakland, California
| @
£ 3 | Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilled:October 18,1930
o el il s = Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger.
55th Street /MW-S Drilling Co.: HEW Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
@ Driller: Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
- — —X o L ._....V....W.
£¢ 83 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ %’ S e ‘§ DESCRIPTION
Amwd &
City of Oakland . ,
Utiiity Box Surface Elovation: 82.24
Locki ' 0 Casing Elevation: 81.9%
B -ocxing water- - €9 Asphaltic Concrete
R -, tight cap - GRAVELLY SILT (ML), backfill, dark yellowish brown (10
PR I P Concrete YR 3/4); 10 to 20% coarse gravel {fess than 30mm dia.); 10
Neat Cement 10 20% medium sand; dry.
- _ _ 2"Sch40PVC
- -, Blank casing
= 5 - 50
s Bentonite i SANDY CLAY (CL), dark brown (10YR 3/3); 20 to 30% fine
10 to medium sand; trace to 10% silt; stiff; moist.
8 7 CLAYEY SAND (SC), dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1); fine
- - . 10/16/30 z 10 - grain; 10 to 20% clay; loose; wet.
o = B 10/31/90 A00
B o e 77
) N 1 GRAVELLY CLAY (CL), dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1); 10
-~ . oL - to 20% fine gravel; trace to 10% coarse sand; wet.
T e B # 3 Lonestar sand
SAND (SP) light ofive brown (2.5Y 5/4); fine to medium

grain {30% medium grain); 10 to 20% silt; dense; wet.

@ 16.5 feet: 10 to 20% coarse sand; trace 1o 5% fine
gravel; moist.

@ 20 feot: medium to coarse sand; trace to 10% fine
gravel; trace coarse gravel.

@ 20.5 feet; olive gray (5Y 5/2); trace fine gravel; wet.

71T @ 21.5 feet: 10 to 15% silt; moist.

CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), olive gray {5Y 5/2); coarse gravel;
20 to 30% clay (gray); 10 to 15% silt; very stiff; moist.

Bottom of Boring: 21.5 feet
Time: 12:05 PST Date: 10/18/90

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-5 1of1
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| N § LOG OF BORING MW-6
! [ c Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5 5509 Martin Luther King Way
| [ = Oakland, California
! a
frw-5| H £ | Project No.: RC2603 Date Drilled:October 18,1990
N T R T T AT T TN = Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Drilling Method: 8" Hollow Stem Auger.
55th Street Driliing Co.: HEW Sampling Method: 2" Split spoon
Driller: Hanibal Inclination: Vertical
L. S ARG S — _.V_\
££ 88 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ £ 2 & DESCRIPTION
Amue 6
Si%;ﬂacgikland Surface Elevation: 80.94°
N R | | Casing Elevation: 80.60'
e E— :Egz:‘rgpwater' 0 Asphattic Concrete _
- b==x| == -1 — SANDY SILT (ML), vary dark grayish brown (2.5 3/2); 10
Al el Concrete i | to 30% fine to medium sand; roots; worm borings; medium
§§§§3 Neat Cement dense; molst.
;'A.‘ ~1 b
[ % 2" Sch 40 PVC i | |
S . Blank casing
B Bentonite 57 1o
B 13
B - SILTY CLAY (CL), gray (2.5 N/4) mottied light olive brown
N = :gﬁ;;:g !2 10~ (2.5 4/3); 10 to 30% silt; stiff; moist.
o \ 50
) 0 o S0 #3 Lonestarsand |!?
- tE ] ///
R - - . SANDY SILT (ML), gray (5Y 6/1) mottled olive brown (2.5Y
. . 4/4); 20 to 30% medium to fine sand; 10 to 20% clay;
= S 154 10 charcoal; stiff; wet.
: Z-.‘f-l-ﬁ\ 2"Sch40PVC
] 0.020" siotted 17
= o = casing - =4 CLAYEY SILT (ML), gray (5Y 6/1) moitled olive brown
K i IR [T (2.5Y 4/4); 10 to 20% clay; trace to 10% fine gravel;
i = 7 B h moist 1o wet
B ) s B ] | / SANDY GRAVEL (GP), yellow brown (10YR 5/3);
- i~ S 20 ~ 8 fine gravel; 20 to 30% coarse sand; dense; wet.
- u 117 s . -
i |c I,, ) GRAVELLY CLAY (CL), yellowish red (5YR 5/6); 10 to 20%
8" Boring | cearse gravel; subangular; trace to 10% mecdium sand,
u . ] farro-magnesium staining; wet.
Bottom of Boting: 20 feet
i ) B Time: 07:53 PST Date: 10/18/90
= 25
Geraghty & Miller, I Boring MW-6 sheet
eraghty iller, Inc. oring - Lof1




Project Number: SFB-175-0204.72
Consultant Project Number: Not Applicable
Contract Number: N46CWC0244-9-X

ENVIRONMENTAL WOrkF?}?jéitvmumgef: %-3?83
- er Number: 0603
LABORATORIES, INC. Report Issue Date: November 8, 1990

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 24520

(415) 685.7852

(800} 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
{415} 825-072G (FAX]

James Wiimesher
Geraghty & Miller

1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Dear Mr. Wilmesher:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories on 10/22/90.
A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is

designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met
QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Caiifornia State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according 1o approved
protocols.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
/

’ .o
: S F )
< Y , . ’
Fpnrie JU fiAle

Emma P. Popek
L.aboratory Director

N

GTEL Concord, CA Page t of 7
C010603.00C



Table 1

Project Number: SFB-175-0204.72
Consultant Project Number: Not Applicable
Contract Number: N46CWC0244-9-X
Facility Number: 9-1583
Work Order Number: C010603
Report Issue Date: November 13, 1990

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soil

EPA Method 80151
GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Client identification| MW-4B MW-4C MW-4D MW-5B
Date Sampled| 10/18/90 | 10/18/90 | 10/18/90 | 10/18/90
Date Extracted| 10/24/90 [ 10/24/90 { 10/24/90 | 10/24/90
Date Analyzed| 10/28/90 | 10/28/90 | 10/28/90 | 10/28/90
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Gasoline 10 <10 | <to | <10 ig
GTEL Sample Number 05 06
Client Identification| MW-5C MW-68
Date Sampled| 10/18/90 | 10/18/90
Date Extracted| 10/24/90 | 10/24/90
Date Analyzed| 10/28/90 | 10/28/90
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Gasoline 10 <10 | ta | |
1 = Extraction by EPA Method 5030
GTEL Concord, CA Page 20of 7

C010603.00C

% GTEL

EZ&%’CJ‘-
I RONMENTAL
W . spoRATORIES, INC



1.0 Blanks
One of 1 target compound were below detection limits in the reagent water blank and reagent
methanol blank as shown in Tables 2a and 2b.
20 In ndent heck Sampl
The control limits were met for 1 out of 1 QC check compound as shown in Table 3.
3.0 Surrogate Compound Recoveries
Percent recovery limits were met for the surrogate compound {naphthalene) for all sampies
as shown in Table 4.
40 Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Accuracy and Precision
4.1 Percent recovery limits were met for 4 of 4 compounds inthe MS and MSD as shiown inTable
5.
4.2 Relative percent difference (RPD) criteria was met for 4 of 4 analytes in the MS and MSD as
shown in Table 5.
50 Sample Handling
5.1 Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples.
5.2 There were no excepticnal conditions requiring dilution of samples.
GTEL Concord, CA Page 3ot 7
C010603.00C ,
S
% GTEL
Epiris
u—

Project Number: SFB-175-0204.72
Consultant Project Number: Not Applicable
Contract Number: N46CW(0244--X
Facility Number: 9-1583
work Order Number: CO10603
Report Issue Date: November 13, 1950

QA Conformance Summary

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soit
EPA Method 8015

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC,



Project Number:
Consuitant Project Number:
Contract Number:

Facility Number:

Work Order Number:
Repaort Issue Date:

Table 2a
REAGENT WATER BLANK DATA
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline In Soil
EPA Method 8015

Date of Analysis: 10/28/90

Analyte Concentration, ug/L

Gasoline <50

<# = Not detected above the indicated detection limit.

Table 2b
REAGENT METHANOL BLANK DATA

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soil

EPA Method 8015
Date of Analysis: 10/28/90
MeOH Lot No: 659
Analyte Concentration, mg/Kg
Gasoline <10

< # = Not detected above the indicated detection limit.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 4 0f 7
C010603.00C

SFB-175-0204.72
Not Applicable
NA6CW(0244-9-X
9-1583

C010603
November 13, 1980
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Project Number:
Consultant Project Number:
Contract Number:

SFB-175-0204.72
Not Applicable
N4BCWCD244-9X

Facility Number: 9-1

Work Order Number:
Report Issue Date:

Table 3
INDEPENDENT QC CHECK SAMPLE RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline In Soil

C010603
November 13, 1980

EPA Method 8015
Date of Analysis: 10/27/90
Expected Result, [ Observed Result, Acceptability
Analyte ug/L ug/L Recovery, % Limits, %
[ Gasoline 1040 1030 99 85-115
Table 3a
INDEPENDENT QC CHECK SAMPLE SOURCE
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soil
EPA Method 8015
Analyte Source
Gasoline LA19042
GTEL Concord, CA Page 50t 7

€0106803.DOC

GTEL
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Project Number: SFB-175-0204.72
Consultant Project Number:  Not Applicable
Contract Number: N46CWI(C0244-9-X
Facility Number: 8-1583
Work Order Number: C010603
Report Issue Date: November 13, 1990

Table 4
SURROGATE COMPOUND RECOVERY
Naphthalene
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soil
EPA Method 8015

Acceptability Limits1: 60-130 %

Expected Result, | Surrogate Result, Surrogate
GTEL No. ug/L ug/L Recovery, %

Water Blank 200 198 g9
MeOH Blank 200 171 86
01 200 185 a3
02 200 173 87
03 200 178 89
04 200 245 122
05 200 214 107
06 ' 200 193 96
MS 200 195 98
MSD 200 188 94

MS = Matrix Spike

MSD = Matrix Sg'[lge Duplicate . ) )

1 = Acceptability limits are derived from the 99% confidence interval

of all samples during the previous quarter.
GTEL Concord, CA Page 6of 7

C010603.00C
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Project Number:
Censultant Project Number:
Contract Number:

Facility Number:

Work Order Number:
Report Issue Daie:

Table 5

SFB-175-0204.72
Not Applicable
N46CW(C0244-9-X
9-1583

C010603
November 13, 1990

MATRIX SPIKE (MS) AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE (MSD) RECOVERY

AND RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPD) REPORT

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline in Soil

EPA Method 8015
Date of Analysis: 10/28/90 Units: mg/Kg
Sample Used: C0o10645-02 Client 1D TANK A-7
Sample | Concentration MS, % MSD, %
Analyte Result Added MS Result | Recovery MSD Recovery
Result
Benzene ND 2.86 1.83 64 1.94 68
Toluene ND 2.86 1.80 63 1.92 67
Ethylbenzene ND 2.86 1.84 64 1.96 69
Xylene (total) ND 8.58 5.41 63 5.84 68
Acceptability Limits!
Analyte RPD, % Maximum BPD, % % Recovery
Benzene 6 30 50-112
Toluene 6 30 50 - 108
Ethylbenzene 8 30 50 - 113
Xylene {total) B 30 50-114

<# = Not detected at the indicated detection limit.

i

o

previous quarter.

GTEL Concord, CA Page7of 7

C010603 DOC
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UNiT1 + San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHonE (415) 647-2081

C E
LABORATORY NO.
CLIENT: Geraghty
CLTENT 0B NO -

LU W 10 . B |

Lab Number

RTIFICATE

11161
& Miller Inc.

AU FAR S LN S

Page

8]

of

F

Customer Sampie Identificatich

ANALYSIS
DATE RECEIVED: 11/05/90
DATE REPORTED: 11/11/90
Rate Date
Sampled Analyzed

11161- 1 MLK-1

11/08/90 11/08/80

11161
1

AMALYTE LIST

OIf AND G
TPH/GASOLIN
TPH/DIESE

[l ) B S |

ETHY! BENZEMNE:

Lo g L o

XYLEMES:

Amounts/Quantitation Limits

NA

MDA

MNA

MD< .00k
ND< . 005
ND<C. 005
ND<.00bB

{mg/kg)

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

i —
1555 Burke. UNITT » San Francisco, Ca 94124 « PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE 0O F ANALYSTIS
LABORATORY NO.: 11161 DATE RECEIVED: 11/05/90
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 11/14/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC0O2603
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL ORGANIC LEAD
by DHS Method MAY 1988 LUFT Manual
LAB
NO. Sample Idetnhification Concentration (mg/kg)
1 MLK-1 ND<2

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Minimum Detection 1imit for Organic Lead in Soil: 2mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:
MS/MSD Average Recovery:87 %
Dupliicate RPD = 7

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(.deolﬂ/ if &Mw.z.m (F‘S

Laboratory Dibectlp

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unir I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 + Prone (415) 647-2081

CERTIVFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Diesel by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015
Gasoline by Purge and Trap: EPA MEthod 8015/5030
ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Page 2 of 2
RA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 11161

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

NA
ND

Mg/Kg = part per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:
Duplicate RPD NA
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 20mg/kg

Modified EPA Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg
Daily Standard run at 200mg/L; %Diff Diesel NA
MS/MSD Average Recovery = NA: Duplicate RPD NA

Hnou

8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg
Daily Standard run at 2mg/L; %Diff Gasoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 90%: Duplicate RPD = 2

8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L; %Diff 8020 = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 102%: Duplicate RPD = <1

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERORSE® oY
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

.- ]
1555 Burke, UniT I - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prone (415) 647-208t1
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 111432 DATE RECEIVED: 11/02/90

CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller Inc. DATE REPORTED: 11/08/90

CLIENT JOB NO.: RC02603

Page 1 of 2
Date Date

Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analvzed
11142- 1 MW4 10/31/90 11/07/90
11142- 2 MW5 10/31/90 11/07/90
11142- 3 MWE 10/31/90 11/07/90
11142~ 4 FIELD BLANK 10/31/90 11/07/90

Laboratory Number:

11142 11142 11142
1 2 3

11142
4

ANALYTE LIST

OIL AND GREASE:
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE:
TPH/DIESEL RANGE:
BENZENE:

TOLUENE:

ETHYL BENZENE:
XYLENES:

Amounts/Quantitation Limits {(ug/L}

NA NA NA
ND<50 110% ND<50
NA NA NA
ND<O.5 ND<O0.5 ND<O0O.5
ND<O.5 ND<O.5 ND<OQ.5
ND<O.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5
1 ND<O0.5 3

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

NA
ND<50
NA
ND<O.
ND<O,
ND<Q.
ND<O.

ot n



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, Unir I « San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

NA
ND

ug/L

CERTIVFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDPROCARBONS
Diesel by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

Gasoline by Purge and Trap: EPA MEthod 8015/5030
ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES

by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 11142

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

= part per billion (pph)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:

Duplicate RPD NA
Minimum Detection Limit in Water: 5000ug/L

Modified EPA Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 1000ug/L

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L; %Diff Diesel = NA
MS/MSD Average Recovery = NA: Duplicate RPD = NA

8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L; %Diff Gasoline = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = $6%: Duplicate RPD = 8

8020/BTXE

Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.50ug/L
Daily Standard run at 20ug/L; %Diff 8020 = <16%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 100%: Duplicate RPD = <2

* Analysis does not match typical gasoline pattern.

Richard

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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CITY HALL ¢ ONE CITY HALL PLAZA * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of Public Works TDD 839-6451

September 24, 1990

Chavron USA Inc.

c/o Jeff Hawkins
Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Encroachment Permit for
5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Dear Mr, Hawkings:

Enclosed is a Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement allowing you to place
monitoring welis within the street right-of-way of 55th Street.

Before the permit will become effective, however, it must be signed by the
person(s) having the legal authority to do so, properly notarized with notary
acknowledgement attached, and returned to this office for recordation.

You must also obtain a street Excavation Permit from the Development Services
Department, 2nd Floor, prior to the start of the propsoed work in the City
right-of-way.
If you have any questions, please call Ana Gonsalves at 273-2259.

Very truly yours,

TERRY E. ROBERTS

Director of Public Works
égi) g
UBSTICK

PHILLTIP G
Acting Principal Civil Engineer
Development Services

By




I RN g LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
J CITY OF OAKLAND se3iRs

I

JOR HO

al/70
Arrl:N‘rro'u_j‘ (}’L' KW
l 66{“&?141(;/ ? Millen, Toe En(%acﬂmfgf@/mjf
l /050 Marng N% St £§599 /’}’2&\/‘7‘//)
Jg‘c%mdnai\_CﬁL ‘Eg%ﬁf/ LucTher k’C,f’ Ef' C(/a/?

l J £ —

l WE ARE SENDING YOU (I Attached O Under ssparate cover via the following items:
[0 Shop drawings O Prints 0O Plans 0O Samples 3 Specifications
I O Copy of lefter (3 Change order ] -

I M En poadderngand [

7550‘? NMardion lntteg ke "N Wy,

| vin Xllos Loomn Rp Cler g Colllong
a@qﬁc/ 7/ /%20 g 7

l THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

{00 For approval [0 Approved as submitted O Resubmit coples for approval
l ) For your use [J Approved as noted O Submit______copies for distribution
{1 As requested 0 Returned for corrections {1 Retum corrected prints
[0 For review and comment 0
' {0 FOR BIDS DUE i3 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

l fi/ﬁﬁnﬂﬂ Q‘(O(/V‘(’ (M’m %i\cogf\ ('vaﬁ/ﬂfx./)!/t/d,

/ ey SR VE 7 ,Q(Qun" A a1y c:,c{;aﬂ_vlmm , CW
w293~ 2259 ’

l copyY TO '
SIGNED: :Lp_/ét/\f;




City of Oakland

Director of Public Works
1300 Broadway, 2nd Floor
Oaktand, CA 94612

When Recorded Mail to:

Director of Public Works
City of Oakland

1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor
QOakland, CA 94612

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER
(ASSESSOR 'S REFERENCE NUMBER)

14 1198 4 2

MAP | BLOCK | PARCEL | SUB

Space Above for Recorder's Use Only

Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Chevron U.S.A. Incorporated, tenant of Dorty S. Doane, Henry W. Doane, Meredith
Gail Tizzard and Stephanie Faye Doane who are the owners of the property
commonly kriown as 5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way is hereby granted a con-
ditional revocable permit to encroach into the street area of 55th Street with
two monitoring wells. The location of said encroachment and the type of casting
and cover used shall be as delineated in Exhibits “A" and “B" attached hereto

and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for granting
a Minor Encroachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, and the present owner(s) of
the property described above, and their successors in interest thereof.

In witness whereof we have set our signature this day of
By:
Dated By:

RANDALL A. LUM
Deputy Director

For
TERRY E. ROBERTS

Director of Public Works



CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

To: Chevron U.5.A

ADDRESS: 5509 Martin Tuther King Jr. Way

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure of the
Director of Public Works.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, aither expressed or
implied, of the minor encroachment permit hereby disclaims
any right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the
public sidewalk or street area, and agrees that said
temporary use of said area does not constitute an
abandonment on the part of the City of Oakland of any of its
rights for street purposes and otherwise.

The permittee shall maintain in force and effect at all
times that said encroachment occupies said public sidewalk
area, good and sufficient public liability insurance in the
amount of $300,000 for each occurrence, and property damage
insurance in the amount of $50,000 for each occurrence, both
including contractual liability insuring the City of Oakland
against any and all claims arising out of the existence of
said encroachment in said sidewalk area, and that a
certificate of such insurance and subsequent notices of the
renewal thereof, shall be filed with the Director of Public
Works of the City of Oakland, and that such certificate
shall state that said insurance coverage shall not be
canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty (30} days
written notice to said Director of Public Works. The
Permittee also agrees that the City may review the type and
amount of insurance required of the Permittee every five (§)
years and may require the permittee to increase the amount
of and/or change the type of insurance coverage required.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or
implied, of this revocable permit shall be solely and fully
responsible for the repair or replacement of any portion or
all of said improvements in the event that said improvements
shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of
creating a menace or of becoming a hazard to the safety of
the general public; and that the permittee shall be liable
for the expenses connected therewith.

That upon the termination of the permission herein granted,
permittee shall immediately remove said encroachment from
the sidewalk and street area, and any damage resulting
therefrom shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the
Director of Public Works.

That the permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for
recordation a Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement, and
shall be bound by and comply with all the terms and
condlrt-ions of said permit.



10.

11.

That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take
effect when all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall
have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Director
of Public Works, and shall become null and void upon the
failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions

hereinabove set forth.

That said permittee shall obtain an excavation permit prior
to construction and a separate excavation permit prior to
the removal of the ground water monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall provide to the City of Oakland an
AS BUILT plan showing the actual location of the ground
water monitoring wells and the results of all data collected

from the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring well and
repair any damage to the street area in accordance with City

standards 2 vyears after construction or as soon as
monitoring is complete.

That said permittee shall notify the Office of Public Works
after the monitoring well is removed and the street area
restored to initiate the procedure to rescind the minor

encroachment permit.
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OWNER/BUILDER

350-2 [REV 6/90)

y

PEHW:%SION TQ EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY 1§

CITY OF OAKLAND

PERMIT TO EXCAVATE iN STREETS
OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED

HEREBY GRANTED TO:

APPLICANT Nkt O Loy Co .

ADDRESS . (O ST N {~E3¢s AT,

L B P A, cb T4 203

- : ') ‘g‘m .
LOGATION OF WORK: 2.5 68 b X o b fbeperween 5S4 S0 a0
(Street or Address) (Street/Ave.) (Stretetﬁvg.)

TYPE OF WORK: GAS ELECTRIC

WATER_____ TELEPHONE_____ CABLE TVv___ SEWER__-. OTHER "

{Specify)

NATURE OF Work: _ Oyl i{ 17 G

| hereby aftrm that | am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason
{Sec, 7031.5, Business and Professions Code’ Any city or county which requirgs a permil
to construct, alter, iImprove, demoelish, or repair any structure, prior to it's issuance, glso
requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he is licensed pursuant
to the provisions of the Gontractor's Ligense Law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec, 7000)
of Dwvision 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he Is exempt therefrom and
the basis for the alleged exemption, Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for
a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than $500)

O 1, as owner of the property, or my empicyees with wages as their sole compensatian,
will do the work, and the structure 1s not intended or offered for sale (Sec 70044, Business
and Professicns Code. The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property
who builds cr impraves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own
employees, proviied that such Improvements are nat intended or offered for sale, If, however,
the bullding or improvement 1s sold within one year of completion, the owner-butlder will
have the burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

1 &, as owner of the property, am exemgt from the sale requirements of the above due
to. {1) | am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work
will be performed prior to sale (3)1 have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior
to compittion of the work, and {4) | have not claimed exemption in this subdivision on more
than two structures more than once during any three-year pericd, (Sec 7044, Business and
Professions Code}

11, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with hicensed contraciars to con-
struct the project (Sec 7044, Business and Professions Code The Centractor's License
Law doas not apply to an owner of propery who bullds or Improves thereon, and whe contracts
for such projects with a contractor(s licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License Law).

[1 1 am exempt underSec. ., B&P.C forthisreason .

Signature Date

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

| hereby affirm that | have a certificate of consent to selfansure, or a cerificate of Workers'
CompensaﬁFﬁrsmance. or a cerlified copy thereo! {Sec 3800, Lab C)

Pols o AT L
Y T 0Qn ) 5E N Cing U4, Fa D

1 Certitied copy 15 hereby furnished:

Signature :\
{This section need not b;kompleled if the permit s for one hundred dollars (§100) or less )

| certly Lhat in the performance of the work for which this persmit 15 18sued, | shall not employ
any PETSON 1N any manner so as (0 become subject {o the Workers' Compensation Laws
of Galklornia

Signature: - T --.Date
i

IO/KL./T o

--—-4,_.&.._-“.-‘__.
NOTICE 7O APPLICANT. I, after makir
subject 1o the Workers' Campensation provisions ol the Labor Cade, you must lorthwith

imply with syeh provisions or this permil ahall be deemed revoked

e / _ Date /0/1/&,(._’0 —
Signature of LontragtarTwn l
micate of Exemplion you should become — '
| Agenl for zComraclor

PERMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED
BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS.

Approximate Starting Date DATE \D ol ‘(6 ,‘[0
Approximate Completion Date DATE _
HOLIDAY RESTRICTION YED . NO____ .
LIMITED OPERATION AREA — NO __ . —
DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED DATE _L@L‘-%_ ______
SPECIAL F‘AVING~ CETAIL REQUIRED YES NO

24-HOUR EMERGENCY
PHONE NUMBER
PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.

Telephone £73-3668 Forty-aight (48) HOURS BEFORZ ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.

R o014k &
EYe ~
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o
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ATTENTION

State law requires that contractoriowner call Underground Service Alert two working
days before excavating 1o have below-ground utilities located. This permit is not
valid uness applicant has securad an inquury identification number issued by
Underground Service Alert. o

Call Toll Free: 800-642-2444 USA 1D Number N

'I(':tyg permit 1Ssued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Cakland Municipal
4

This permit is granted upon the express condition that the permittee shail be responsible
for all claims and liabliities ansing ocut of work performed under the parmit or arlsing out of
penmittee’s faliure to parform the obligations with respact to street maintenance. The permittee
shail, and by acceptante of the permit agrees o defend, Indemnity, save and hold harmless
the City, its officers and employees, from and aganst any and afl suits, claims Qr actions
brought by any person far or on account of any bodily injunes, diseass or lliness or damage
1o persons andfor property sustained or arising In the construction of the work performed
under the permit or In consequence of permitiee’s failure g perform the obligations with
respec! 1o street maintapance

CONTRACTOR

| hereby affirm that $ am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 [commencing with
Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business ang Professions Code, and my license
is in full force and effect.

vl 47 B 3Ry/

CITY BUSINESS
TAx A

T owner

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
UTILITY COMPANY REPORT

Superviser

- '

Compietion Date

CITY INSPECTOR'S REPORT

. r BACKF
Initials _.__.__ T\i\ c.‘.__

|
i
!
;

Hours _.._..._. A:ﬁdl.,a_

Date __._.
Concrete .
Asphalt f
Sidewalk

—

I'L 5 s: ”PAV'IE(G
y 1

FLK I T
#4537~

Size of Cut: Sq Ft.

inches ____ .
Paved by Type
Bilt No. _._ ——
Charges Backfuli
Paving
Paving Insp.

Tratfic Striping Replaced

APPROVED

1
i
Engineering Services 4{1’4{___ Date [_D_t}..i_'_’q_o

Field Services

Date

Date

Construction

Traffic Engineering

Date

Date

Date

Electrical Engineering

APPROVED BY:

Dmsc‘ipn {)F UBLIC WORKS'
-

Npey 7odh

pate: 't (B 10 92

EXTENSION GRANTED BY:
DATE:

A
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Subject To All Posted Tra

Expiration Date No. of GevE's ssued
e A
-

-, Site Addres . i i

$%oa\ m-“-\/. Lv\a/\v-@ \L( | 1
A g e e

PARKING METER COvEn 22—~
TRAFFIC ENGINEER\NG AND PARK‘ING DEPARTMENT o
tHic Regulations On This Btock
Arnount Received

- Regson .

ok

{ Tequested By | ) Address 050 Mﬁlg/w 50‘(7. ..\l“
tt ;;‘;.Cj&('o‘,\f\ J a \Jﬂ.a( C’/,‘maﬂ/f) a/t Z/JV% i
~..  Signatuge of Parson Requegting 7% /7 ?W 2 Tetaphane Number {
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BATES AND BAILEY

LAND SUARVEYQORS

15 SHATTUCK SQUARE « BERKELEY, CA 94704
TELEPHONE {415} 843-2007

P.0O.BOX 592
BERKELEY, CA 94701-0592

November 14, 1990

Geraghty & Miller Inc.
1050 Marina Way So.
Richmond, CA 94804

Attn: Jim Wilmesher

Dear Mr. Wilmesher,

Listed below is the horizontal and vertical
information for the 6 monitor wells at 5509 Martin
Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland. The coordinates and
elevations are based on data received from Geraghty
and Miiler.

Casing Ground Coordinates
MW Elevation Elevation North East
1 83.48 83.90 492,713.0 1,489,180.0
2 84.38 84.54 492,722.9 1,489,123.7
3 82.42 82.71 492 ,697.3 1,489,132.9
4 84.25 84.50 492 ,827.1 1,489,196.0
5 81.95 82.24 492,630.0 1,489,174.5
6 80.60 80.94 492,619.3 1,489,097.9
Yours truly,
Robert w11son
RWW/dd
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